

**New Case No. 58056/16**  
**FIR No. 430/16**  
**PS : Tilak Nagar**  
**State Vs. Chirag @ Anr.**

22.07.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused produced from J.C.  
Sh. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajan.  
Ms. Mamta, Ld. Counsel for accused Chirag.

Summons sent to PW Sunny received back unserved with the report that he is not residing at the given address. IO has sent request as he is stated to be busy in Dwarka court in some other matter.

Record perused.

On previous date, PW Sunny was very much present. I am failed to understand why summons of this witness has been received unserved. Let this witness be summoned through DCP concerned and detailed report be filed. IO be also summoned through DCP concerned as both the accused are in J.C since the year 2016.

Put up for PE on 09.09.2019.

**(POORAN CHAND)**  
**ASJ-02/West/Delhi**  
22.07.2019