

CNR No.DLWT01-006614-2016

SC No.58056/2016

FIR No.430/2016

PS Tilak Nagar

State Vs. Chirag & Anr.

u/s 302/34 IPC

13.12.2025

Present : Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan,, Ld.Addl. PP for the  
State.

Sh. Mayank Jain, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the  
applicant/accused.

Accused Rajan present on bail.

Accused Chirag produced from JC.

Matter is fixed for PE.

SI Rajpal Meena and Insp. Raj Kumar present upon  
service of summons. However, they are discharged unexamined  
for today as Ld. Counsels for accused persons are not available.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy Counsel has pressed an  
application for withdrawal of previous surety and furnishing of  
fresh surety and thereby, release of RC of vehicle bearing no.  
DL-9SCG-8544.

Perusal of record file shows that the accused Rajan  
was granted bail vide order dt. 26.02.2024 of the Hon'ble High  
Court directing furnishing of B/Bs in the sum of Rs. 30,000/-  
with two sureties in the like amount a/w other conditions.

Consequently, two sureties were furnished, upon  
which after acceptance of the surety bonds, accused Rajan was  
released.

Now, one of the surety namely Sahil seeks to

withdraw himself as surety of aforesaid accused.

Moreover, simultaneously a fresh surety namely Rahul has been furnished on record and the surety bond has been furnished and verified, upon which the same has been accepted by this court.

In view of the above, the application filed by previous surety Sahil stands allowed and his surety is hereby withdrawn.

As a result, Ahlmad/Asst.Ahlmad is directed to release/return the documents, if any to previous surety Sahil as per rules upon due receipt and proper verification after retaining one photocopy of the same on record.

Application stands disposed of.

No other PW present for examination.

Put up on 09.01.2026 for further PE. Witnesses be summoned as per L.O.W a/w MHC(M) concerned with case property, if any for NDOH

**VINEET KUMAR**  
**ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi**  
**13.12.2025**