

CNR NO. DLWT01-
SC NO. 58056/2016
STATE Vs. Chirag
FIR NO. 430/2016
PS Tilak Nagar
U/s 302/34 IPC

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Vikas III, Ld. Subst. APP for the State.
Sh. Suraj Parkash Sharma, Ld. counsel for the
accused Chirag.
Sh. Vinit Jain and Sh. Shubham Gupta, Ld. counsel
for the accused Rajan.
Accused Chirag is produced from JC.
Accused Rajan is present on bail.

IO/Retd. ACP Rajkumar is not present despite
service. However, an application seeking exemption from
personal appearance has been filed. For the reasons mentioned in
the application, same stands allowed for today only. He be
summoned afresh for NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW/Vivek Kumar, FSL Rohini is present upon
service. He is partly examined and further examination in chief is
deferred for want of case property i.e. DVR and Hardisk. **He be
summoned afresh through Director, Uttar Pradesh, State Institute
of Forensic Science, Lucknow, UP for NDOH.**

In view of above, **let DVR be summoned from
concerned JJB for NDOH positively.**

PW/Insp. Rajpal Meena is present upon service. He
is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

BW issued against the Director, FSL is received
back executed. However, Director, FSL is not present and has
sought exemption, but on his behalf Sh. Rohan Sharma, JFACE,
FSL Rohini is present for clarification w.r.t. CCTV footage.

Exemption is granted.

Upon checking the videos in the pendrive which is Ex.PW27/MO1, Sh. Rohan Sharma has submitted that channel No. 8,10,11,12,13,14,15 and 16 of DVR of the present case were not connected with any camera and therefore, no video is there and the screen is showing blue color. Sh. Rohan Sharma is discharged for today.

PW/Ashok Kumar is present upon service. He is discharged unexamined as no time left. **He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/Dr. C.P Singh is not present despite service. However, an application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed. For the reasons mentioned in the application, same stands allowed for today only. **He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up for PE 06.06.2026. **Case property, if any be summoned for NDOH.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02/West/THC/Delhi
29.05.2026